
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY 
 
 
Pros: 

1. Allows for bringing back to City Hall the Finance and Capital Facilities departments. This has 
been mentioned by City Council as a goal given that both of these departmental moves were 
deemed temporary at the time. 

2. Provides substantial storage space for departmental needs through use of existing bays, likely 
eliminating the presence of Building Maintenance and Parks/Rec in the yellow warehouse. 

a. This would eliminate or reduce the need for additional City storage, a current issue 
requiring resolution. 

b. Moving Building Maintenance and Parks/Rec out of yellow warehouse provides 
additional space for Museum expansion at warehouse 

i. Museum expansion could include new Interpretive Center and Port office via 
remodel. Port office could then be demolished, also a City goal to re-vitalize the 
City Dock area for Viking Cruises, etc. 

3. Emergency Operations Center appears to be more appropriate at City Hall – this can be 
accommodated at the current Dispatch location, which is partially if not completely wired 
already for this purpose. 

4. Police and Fire share common space needs. 
5. Remodel costs are typically much cheaper than new construction, especially for office space and 

storage. 
6. As an option, Animal Control could be incorporated into the Public Safety Facility, but this is not 

preferred by staff. This idea was generated by the desire of the Food Bank to expand, and they 
mentioned to the Animal Control Officer that they would ideally like to move into the current 
animal shelter. Animal Control can also remain where they are, and the Food Bank can be 
expanded at its present location. 

 
Cons: 

1. Cost is substantially higher than just building a fire station due to increased SF. 
2. Noise pollution is more frequent by having both Police and Fire adjacent to the hospital and 

other residences. 
3. Potential public headwinds for new police facility – Fire Dept is more popular. 

a. A thought is to have an independent facilitator help sell this concept. 
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Issue 1A & 1B – “Shop Building”/Museum Annex & Interpretive Center Option

 

An optional idea was developed that could be adapted for both Issues 1A and 1B.  The basic 
concept is to add an Interpretive Center program to the “Shop Building”/Museum Annex 
Renewal Project. 
 
Project scope includes: 
1. Move Maintenance and Parks & Rec. 
2. Provide new road and intersection at Fidalgo Dr. and S. Hazelet Ave. for access to 

future development property. 
3. Demolish 3,600 sf maintenance portion of building. Demolish North and South Portion 

of Building; preserve Museum Annex. 
4. Move museum parking from east area to north of building. 
5. Redevelop East St. frontage similar to City Dock redevelopment. 
6. Complete exterior wall upgrades and new finish. 
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DRINKING FOUNTAIN,
SEE MECH
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SEARCH
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PLAN KEY

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FACE
OF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS 'CLEAR'
SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO FACE OF
FINISH.

3. LOCATE DOORS 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL
TO THE INSIDE FACE OF DOOR FRAME,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. SEE SHEET A001 FOR ABBREVIATIONS.
5. SEE SHEET A001 AND A002 FOR WALL,

FLOOR, ROOF, SOFFIT, AND CEILING
ASSEMBLIES.

6. SEE A200 SERIES FOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS.

7. SEE A300 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR
MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

8. SEE A900 SERIES FOR ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE, FINISH PLANS, DOOR
SCHEDULE, AND OPENING TYPES.

9. CORNER GUARD LOCATIONS SHOWN ON
A121 FURNITURE PLANS.

10. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OR 3/4" MIN.
PLYWOOD BACKING FOR ALL WALL
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
CASEWORK.

11. PROVIDE CONCEALED BRACING TO
INTERIOR PARTITION FRAMING WHERE
HEIGHT EXCEEDS LIMITING HEIGHT OF
STUD SIZE.

12. SLOPE SLAB TO DRAIN AT FLOOR DRAINS,
SEE MECHANICAL.
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2

A302
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A313
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3 5 6 7

D

C

B

A

2 4

CITY
MAINTENANCE

BAY

169

TIRE STOR.

168

SHOP

167

SCBA
COMPRESS
HOUSE AIR
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SCBA
WORK
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FF EQUIP.
STOR.
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ANIMAL
IMPOUND /

CLINIC
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VESTIBULE
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BUNKER
STOR.
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1 2 3

/1 A102
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6
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APPARATUS
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23'-5" 23'-7" 4'-0" 14'-10" 19'-11" 24'-8"
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4 5 6 7 8 9 10

52

38

37

36

35

34

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

53

54

55

56

57

59

46

47

48

49

50

159B

33

32 31 30 29 28 27

5851

168

11

2426 25
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2
1
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2
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2
3
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MATCHLINE

1

A301

1

A302

HB & HR, SEE MECHANICAL

1

A312

GEAR STORAGE,
1 THRU 35, OFCI

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

AIR COMPRESSOR,
SEE MECH

SCBA FILL
STATION, OFOI

WORKBENCH,
OFOI

A602

3

EMERGENCY
EYE WASH,
OFOI

A7095

1

2

4
A709 3

ELECTRICAL CHASE

GEAR STORAGE,
36 THRU 59

WORKBENCH,
OFOI

WASH
ALCOVE

SLOPE TO DRAIN SLOPE TO DRAIN

A601

2

110'-5"

SOFFIT
ABOVE, TYP

WALL
MOUNTED
LADDER

CANOPY ABOVE

CANOPY ABOVE

TRENCH DRAIN,
TYP, SEE MECH.

TRENCH DRAIN,
SEE MECH.

CANOPY ABOVE

4.2

FEC

FEC

64'-0" TYP

A707

1

2A7082

FIBERGLASS
GRATING OVER
DEPRESSED
SLAB

N8-6-ASW

N4-3-AW

N4-3-AW

N4-6-AW

N4-3-AW

N4-3N4-3

N4-3-AW

N4-3-AW

N4-8-AW

N4-3

N4-6

N4-8-AW

N4-6-AW

N4-3

N5-3

N5-3

N5-3

N8-3-ASW

DRINKING FOUNTAIN,
SEE MECHANICAL

N3-3-ASW

A102

2

A502

5SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATION
FOR STACKED WINDOWS

2

A801

1
4
'-
0
"

5" 14'-9" 1" 4 1/2" 10'-9"

MECHANICAL
HOOD

1
0
'-
7
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/2
"

5
 1

/2
"

1
2
'-
4
 1

/2
"

4
 1

/2
"

5
"

N5-3

N5-3

7
'-
3
 5

/8
"

7
'-
6
 5

/8
"

1
3
'-
5
 3

/8
"

7
'-
6
"

8" 3'-4"

3'-11" 2'-10"

6'-4" 4'-8"

2
'-
1
0
"

TIRE RACKS

4

A501
TYP

A501

6A501

8

A502

6

A502

6

A502

65
'-
2
"

5
'-
2
"

EXTERIOR
BOLLARD - TYP,
SEE CIVIL

4
'-
4
"

1
'-
3
"

1'-7 1/2"
1'-9"

6'-2"

TYP
1'-6"

4
'-
0
 1

/2
"

TYP

A

B

PLAN KEY

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FACE
OF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS 'CLEAR'
SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO FACE OF
FINISH.

3. LOCATE DOORS 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL
TO THE INSIDE FACE OF DOOR FRAME,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. SEE SHEET A001 FOR ABBREVIATIONS.
5. SEE SHEET A001 AND A002 FOR WALL,

FLOOR, ROOF, SOFFIT, AND CEILING
ASSEMBLIES.

6. SEE A200 SERIES FOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS.

7. SEE A300 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR
MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

8. SEE A900 SERIES FOR ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE, FINISH PLANS, DOOR
SCHEDULE, AND OPENING TYPES.

9. CORNER GUARD LOCATIONS SHOWN ON
A121 FURNITURE PLANS.

10. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OR 3/4" MIN.
PLYWOOD BACKING FOR ALL WALL
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
CASEWORK.

11. PROVIDE CONCEALED BRACING TO
INTERIOR PARTITION FRAMING WHERE
HEIGHT EXCEEDS LIMITING HEIGHT OF
STUD SIZE.

12. SLOPE SLAB TO DRAIN AT FLOOR DRAINS,
SEE MECHANICAL.
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E

F
.

R
E
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.

DW

DN

FD FD

FD
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UP

DN

UPDN

L

2

A301

1

A313

1

A311

2

A312

2

A313

3 5 6 7 9

H

G

E

1.81

M

4

F

K

3.4

A701 2

EOC STOR.

206

MENS

207

WOMENS

208

DINING /
DAYROOM

209

SECTION
OFFICERS

OFFICE

212

VOLUNTEER
SLEEP - 1

215

VOLUNTEER
SLEEP - 3

217

A706 9
A706

14

STAIR 1

S1

ELEVATOR

E1

KITCHEN

210

JAN

205

HALLWAY

213

HALLWAY

211

HOSE /
TRAINING
TOWER

204

A602

6

A601

7

A602

7

TOILET
SHWR

219

TOILET
SHWR

220

LAUNDRY

218

FITNESS

222

ROOF DECK

202

/1 A113

OPEN TO
BELOW

OPEN TO
APPARATUS BAYS

BELOW

STAIR 2

S2

ROOF, SEE A131 FOR
TYPICAL NOTES

STAIR 3

S3

LOBBY

200

HALLWAY

201

EOC /
TRAINING

203

VOLUNTEER
SLEEP - 2

216

2
0
4
C

2
0
6

2
0
5

2
0
7

2
0
8

204A

2
1
2

218

2
2
2

S3C

203A

203B

S2D

210

215

216

217

219
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2
0
4
B

5
'-
1
0
"

2
3
'-
1
"

5
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1
1
"

1
0
'-
4
"

8
'-
4
"

2
1
'-
2
"

1
8
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0
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2
0
9

2
0
4
D

MATCHLINE

8'-9" 13'-3 5/8" 11'-1 3/8"
1'-2"

8'-10" 13'-7" 18'-10" 19'-11" 24'-8" 20'-4 3/4" 10'-5 1/4"

151'-0"

1

A302

1

A301

SHELVING /
STOR, OFOI

DN

A603

7

A603

5

A603

2

A403

3

1

4

3

2
1
3

2

A311

3

A401

A706 6

7

8

5

4

A402

200

2

A402

1

A402

2
0
3
C

OPERABLE
PARTITION

CANOPY
ABOVE

A601

3

ALUM
FLOOR
COVER

2.5 3.1 8

J

RELITE R3

METAL
GUARDRAIL,
SEE 3/A504

FEC

FEC

11

A502

3

A402

1

A401

N4-3-S

N4-3-S

N4-6-SW

N8-8-ASW

N4-3

N4-3

N4-3

N4-3-S

N4-3-S

N4-3-S

N4-6-SW

N4-3-S

N4-3-S

N1-3-SN1-3-S

N4-3

N4-3-SN4-3-S

N4-3-S

N5-3-S

N5-3-S

CANOPY ROOF

ROOF AND OVERFLOW
DRAIN BELOW PAVERS, SEE
A131 FOR TYPICAL NOTES.
PROVIDE TAPERED
INSULATION TO DRAIN AT
1/4" / 12" SLOPE MIN.

A601

5

TYP

19'-5 1/4"

6
'-
1
 1

/2
"

6'-1 3/4" 5'-2" 2'-11"

6
'-
8
"

6
'-
1
0
"

5
'-
3
"

5
'-
5
"

5
'-
6
"

5
'-
1
1
"

4'-3 3/4"

DRINKING
FOUNTAIN,
SEE MECH

12

A502

A

B

PLAN KEY

H

G

1

A603

3

HOSE /
TRAINING
TOWER

300

300A

300B

3
0
0
C

S2E

STAIR 2

S2

2.5

J

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FACE
OF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS 'CLEAR'
SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO FACE OF
FINISH.

3. LOCATE DOORS 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL
TO THE INSIDE FACE OF DOOR FRAME,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. SEE SHEET A001 FOR ABBREVIATIONS.
5. SEE SHEET A001 AND A002 FOR WALL,

FLOOR, ROOF, SOFFIT, AND CEILING
ASSEMBLIES.

6. SEE A200 SERIES FOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS.

7. SEE A300 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR
MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

8. SEE A900 SERIES FOR ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE, FINISH PLANS, DOOR
SCHEDULE, AND OPENING TYPES.

9. CORNER GUARD LOCATIONS SHOWN ON
A121 FURNITURE PLANS.

10. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OR 3/4" MIN.
PLYWOOD BACKING FOR ALL WALL
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
CASEWORK.

11. PROVIDE CONCEALED BRACING TO
INTERIOR PARTITION FRAMING WHERE
HEIGHT EXCEEDS LIMITING HEIGHT OF
STUD SIZE.

12. SLOPE SLAB TO DRAIN AT FLOOR DRAINS,
SEE MECHANICAL.
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2 3RD FLOOR PLAN - TOWER
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FINISH.
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TO THE INSIDE FACE OF DOOR FRAME,
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4. SEE SHEET A001 FOR ABBREVIATIONS.
5. SEE SHEET A001 AND A002 FOR WALL,
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6. SEE A200 SERIES FOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS.
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ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 A/E Design and GCCM Development Approach

2

3 Design Process 230 days Fri 3/10/17 Thu 1/25/18

4 Prepare RFP for A/E Services 2 wks Fri 3/10/17 Thu 3/23/17

5 Advertise RFP for A/E Serices 2 wks Fri 3/24/17 Thu 4/6/17 4

6 Selection with NO interviews 1 wk Fri 4/7/17 Thu 4/13/17 5

7 Programming and Schematic Design 3 mons Fri 4/14/17 Thu 7/6/17 6

8 Owner Review 1 wk Fri 7/7/17 Thu 7/13/17 7

9 Design Development Phase 3 mons Fri 7/14/17 Thu 10/5/17 8

10 Owner Review 2 wks Fri 10/6/17 Thu 10/19/17 9

11 Construction Documents 3 mons Fri 10/20/17 Thu 1/11/18 10

12 Permitting 2 wks Fri 1/12/18 Thu 1/25/18 11

13

14 Contractor Selection Process 125 days Fri 8/11/17 Thu 2/1/18

15 Prepare GCCM RFP 2 wks Fri 8/11/17 Thu 8/24/17 9SS+1 mon

16 Publish GCCM RFP Using SD Set as a 

reference

3 wks Fri 8/25/17 Thu 9/14/17 15

17 Evaluation of Proposals and award 2 wks Fri 9/15/17 Thu 9/28/17 16

18 Pricing/Bidding off 65% docs 4 wks Fri 10/20/17 Thu 11/16/17 10

19 Contractor Design Assist 4 mons Fri 9/29/17 Thu 1/18/18 17

20 Contractor final GMP based on final 

construction docs

3 wks Fri 1/12/18 Thu 2/1/18 11

21

22 Construction Process 365 days Fri 2/2/18 Thu 6/27/19

23 Contractor NTP for Const - procure phase 4 mons Fri 2/2/18 Thu 5/24/18 20

24 Construction Phase 12 mons Fri 5/25/18 Thu 4/25/19 23

25 Final sitework and Landscaping 1 mon Sat 6/1/19 Thu 6/27/19 24

T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T S W S T M F T

Nov 20, '16 Feb 12, '17 May 7, '17 Jul 30, '17 Oct 22, '17 Jan 14, '18 Apr 8, '18 Jul 1, '18 Sep 23, '18 Dec 16, '18 Mar 10, '19 Jun 2, '19 Aug 25, '19

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

External Tasks

External Milestone

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

Deadline

Progress

Page 1

Project: Development Schedules

Date: Fri 3/10/17
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